The District has established a reserve for emergencies, representing 3% of qualifying
expenditures, as required by the Amendment.  At December 31, 2018, the emergency reserve of
$81,280 was reported as restricted fund balance in the General Fund.

Note 8: Change in Accounting Principle

For the year ended December 31, 2018, the District adopted the standards of Governmental
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions.  As a result, net position of the governmental
activities at December 31, 2017, was restated to reflect the cumulative effect of adopting the
standards.

Certain balances of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB at December 31, 2018, were not available and have not been reported in the financial
statements.

Net Position, December 31, 2017, as Originally Stated $ 4,814,377
Deferred Outflows of Resources 12,616
Net OPEB Liability (183,856)

Net Position, December 31, 2017, as Restated $ 4,643,137

Governmental
Activities

Required Supplementary Information

Revenues
Property Taxes $ 2,497,016   $ 2,486,825 $ (10,191)
Specific Ownership Taxes 170,000   191,168 21,168
Charges for Services 21,750   27,522 5,772
Contributions -   30 30
Investment Income 20,000   46,288 26,288
Miscellaneous 21,532   6,283 (15,249)

Total Revenues 2,730,298   2,758,116   27,818

Expenditures
Current
Library Services 2,679,956   2,301,913 378,043

Capital Outlay 50,000   94,098 (44,098)

Total Expenditures 2,729,956   2,396,011   333,945

Net Change in Fund Balance $ 342   362,105   $ 361,763

Fund Balance, Beginning of year 1,896,315

Fund Balance, End of year $ 2,258,420

Clearview Library District
Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Budget Actual (Negative)
Positive
Variance

and Final
Original

See the accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.  22

Clearview Library District
Notes to Required Supplementary Information

December 31, 2018

23

Note 1: Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability and
Contributions

Changes in Assumptions and Other Inputs

For the year ended December 31, 2018, the total pension liability was determined by an actuarial